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    LAMPIRAN B   

    Output Smart PLS  

 

 Hasil Uji Outer Model 
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Construct Reliability And Validity 

 Cronbach's 

alpha  

Composite 

reliability 

(rho_a)  

Composite 

reliability 

(rho_c)  

Average variance extracted 

(AVE)  

Brand Image  0.822  0.824  0.876  0.586  

Customer Satisfaction  0.804  0.804  0.872  0.630  

Perceived Ease of Use  0.796  0.799  0.867  0.621  

Perceived Usefulness  0.790  0.793  0.856  0.543  

Retention To use QRIS Aps  0.821  0.821  0.875  0.582  

Trust  0.788  0.789  0.855  0.541  

 

Outer Loading I 

 Brand 

Image  

Customer 

Satisfaction  

Perceived Ease 

of Use  

Perceived 

Usefulness  

Retention To use 

QRIS Aps  
Trust  

BI1  0.727       

BI2  0.725       

BI3  0.812       

BI4  0.773       

BI5  0.785       

CS1   0.777      

CS2   0.776      

CS4   0.797      

CS5   0.823      

PEU2    0.786     

PEU3    0.763     

PEU4    0.762     

PEU5    0.839     

PU1     0.722    

PU2     0.739    

PU3     0.736    

PU4     0.753    

PU5     0.731    

RTUAQ1      0.752   

RTUAQ2      0.779   

RTUAQ3      0.769   

RTUAQ4      0.773   

RTUAQ5      0.742   

TR1       0.737  

TR2       0.731  

TR3       0.735  

TR4       0.719  

TR5       0.755  
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Outer Loading II 
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H

 Outer loadings  

BI1 <- Brand Image  0.727  

BI2 <- Brand Image  0.725  

BI3 <- Brand Image  0.812  

BI4 <- Brand Image  0.773  

BI5 <- Brand Image  0.785  

CS1 <- Customer Satisfaction  0.777  

CS2 <- Customer Satisfaction  0.776  

CS4 <- Customer Satisfaction  0.797  

CS5 <- Customer Satisfaction  0.823  

PEU2 <- Perceived Ease of Use  0.786  

PEU3 <- Perceived Ease of Use  0.763  

PEU4 <- Perceived Ease of Use  0.762  

PEU5 <- Perceived Ease of Use  0.839  

PU1 <- Perceived Usefulness  0.722  

PU2 <- Perceived Usefulness  0.739  

PU3 <- Perceived Usefulness  0.736  

PU4 <- Perceived Usefulness  0.753  

PU5 <- Perceived Usefulness  0.731  

RTUAQ1 <- Retention To use QRIS Aps  0.752  

RTUAQ2 <- Retention To use QRIS Aps  0.779  

RTUAQ3 <- Retention To use QRIS Aps  0.769  

RTUAQ4 <- Retention To use QRIS Aps  0.773  

RTUAQ5 <- Retention To use QRIS Aps  0.742  

TR1 <- Trust  0.737  

TR2 <- Trust  0.731  

TR3 <- Trust  0.735  

TR4 <- Trust  0.719  

TR5 <- Trust  0.755  
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Fornell Larcker Criterion 

 Brand 

Image 

Customer 

Satisfaction 

Perceived 

Ease of Use 

Perceived 

Usefulness 

Retention To 

use QRIS Aps 
Trust 

Brand Image  0.765      

Customer Satisfaction  0.686 0.794     

Perceived Ease  

of Use  
0.647 0.718 0.788    

Perceived Usefulness  0.605 0.648 0.672 0.737   

Retention To use QRIS 

Aps  
0.698 0.758 0.717 0.682 0.763  

Trust  0.651 0.700 0.651 0.591 0.700 0.736 

 

 Cross Loading 

 

 

 Brand Image 
Customer 

Satisfaction 

Perceived 

Ease of Use 

Perceived 

Usefulness 

Retention To 

use QRIS Aps 
Trust 

BI1 0.727 0.510 0.452 0.362 0.481 0.497 

BI2 0.725 0.522 0.470 0.492 0.516 0.476 

BI3 0.812 0.527 0.509 0.501 0.543 0.486 

BI4 0.773 0.529 0.552 0.492 0.568 0.548 

BI5 0.785 0.535 0.489 0.461 0.559 0.484 

CS1 0.517 0.777 0.546 0.556 0.591 0.488 

CS2 0.536 0.776 0.592 0.536 0.610 0.524 

CS4 0.546 0.797 0.540 0.449 0.621 0.606 

CS5 0.576 0.823 0.601 0.516 0.584 0.600 

PEU2 0.493 0.610 0.786 0.567 0.587 0.557 

PEU3 0.518 0.556 0.763 0.477 0.532 0.469 

PEU4 0.484 0.509 0.762 0.477 0.544 0.457 

PEU5 0.544 0.583 0.839 0.588 0.594 0.560 

PU1 0.377 0.422 0.412 0.722 0.377 0.423 

PU2 0.474 0.507 0.513 0.739 0.569 0.402 

PU3 0.500 0.528 0.508 0.736 0.521 0.521 

PU4 0.421 0.492 0.552 0.753 0.505 0.409 

PU5 0.437 0.419 0.471 0.731 0.511 0.419 

RTUAQ1 0.494 0.551 0.553 0.435 0.752 0.543 

RTUAQ2 0.573 0.584 0.600 0.551 0.779 0.539 

RTUAQ3 0.546 0.565 0.544 0.533 0.769 0.519 

RTUAQ4 0.561 0.598 0.517 0.520 0.773 0.516 

RTUAQ5 0.488 0.594 0.521 0.557 0.742 0.554 

TR1 0.506 0.529 0.449 0.404 0.481 0.737 

TR2 0.446 0.491 0.531 0.455 0.543 0.731 

TR3 0.485 0.533 0.466 0.500 0.538 0.735 

TR4 0.423 0.466 0.426 0.384 0.490 0.719 

TR5 0.530 0.550 0.517 0.425 0.519 0.755 
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    Collinearity Assessment (VIF) 
 Customer Satisfaction  Retention To use QRIS Aps  

Brand Image  2.146 2.296 

Customer Satisfaction   2.895 

Perceived Ease of Use  2.394 2.640 

Perceived Usefulness  2.069 2.138 

Retention To use QRIS Aps    

Trust  2.126 2.338 

      

   Coefficient of Determination (R2) 

 

 

Effect Size (F2) 

 

Predictiver Revelance (Q2) 

 

Path Coefficient 

 Brand 

Image  

Customer 

Satisfaction  

Perceived Ease  

of Use  

Perceived 

Usefulness  

Retention To 

use QRIS Aps  
Trust  

Brand Image   0.228    0.176   

Customer Satisfaction      0.278   

Perceived Ease of Use   0.291    0.170   

Perceived Usefulness   0.154    0.177   

Retention To use QRIS Aps        

Trust   0.271    0.175   

Variabel R-square  

Customer Satisfaction  0.655  

Retention To use QRIS Aps  0.699  

 Brand 

Image  

Customer 

Satisfaction  

Perceived 

Ease of Use 

Perceived 

Usefulness  

Retention To use 

QRIS Aps 
Trust  

Brand Image   0.070   0.045  

Customer Satisfaction      0.089  

Perceived Ease of Use   0.102   0.037  

Perceived Usefulness   0.033   0.049  

Retention To use QRIS 

Aps  
      

Trust   0.100   0,044  

 SSO SSE Q² (=1-SSE/SSO) 

Brand Image  755.000 755.000 0.000 

Customer Satisfaction  604.000 365.839 0.394 

Perceived Ease of Use  604.000 604.000 0.000 

Perceived Usefulness  755.000 755.000 0.000 

Retention To use QRIS Aps  755.000 458.946 0.392 

Trust  755.000 755.000 0.000 
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Uji Hipotesis (Bootstrapping) 

Uji Simultan (Uji F) 

 Sum square  df  Mean square  F  P value  

Total  59.444  150  0.000  0,000  0.000  

Error  40.381  145  0.278  0,000  0.000  

Regression  19.062  5  3.812  13,690  0.000  

 

Uji Parsial (Uji t) 

Hipotesis Original 

Sample 

(Standardized 

Coefficients) 

T Statistics P values Cofidence Interval 

 2,5 % 97,5% 

H1 : Trust → Retention To 

use QRIS Aps 

0,175 
2,143 0,032 0,020 0,337 

H2 : Perceived Usefulness → 

Retention To use QRIS Aps 
0,177 2,271 0,023 0,031 0,341 

H3 : Perceived Ease of Use 

→ Retention To use QRIS 

Aps  

0,170 2,033 0,042 0,004 0,338 

H4 : Brand Image → 

Retention To use QRIS Aps  
0,176 2,353 0,019 0,036 0,330 

H5 : Trust → Customer 

Satisfaction  
0,271 3,171 0,002 0,108 0,441 

H6 :Perceived Usefulness → 

Customer Satisfaction  
0,154 2,092 0,037 0,010 0,300 

H7 : Perceived Ease of Use 

→ Customer Satisfaction  
0,291 3,683 0,000 0,138 0,445 

H8 : Brand Image → 

Customer Satisfaction  
0,228 2,434 0,015 0,044 0,412 

H9 : Customer Satisfaction 

→ Retention To use QRIS 

Aps  

0,278 2,816 0,005 0,066 0,452 
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